LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

P1728 EMC-OPEN/SHORT TO BATTERY

COMPONENT LOCATION

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Wehicle uses 2WDI2 wheel drive) for driving at normal speed, but sometimes it

uses WD (4 wheel drive) accordign to driving condtion. (cornering or
acceleration). EMC(Electric Magnetic Clutch) distributes proper torgue to front
wheel by controling amount of current inside EMC coil.

That time power pressing the multl plate clutch by apply cam is changed by a
rate of EMC duty. after multi plate clutch start slip the force for acceletion at

front/rear wheel is controlled at a range of 1000 ~ 50 50
ITh system has SWD-LOCK function that can make driving force to 5050 by

compulsion according to driver's intention.
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1. COIL

2 ROTOR

3 PRIMARY CLUTCH
1

5

AFLY CAM
SECONDARY CLUTCH

DTC DESCRIPTION

This DTC code is related to the EMC and is set If control harness has an open
or short to battery source. If fallure is detected TCCLU prohibits the ITh control
and wehicle is controlled with 2D by intercepting EMC current.

DTC DETECTING CONDITION

ltem Detecting Condition Possible Cause
DT C Strategy Short! Open to Battery o Power supply
Enable Conditions lgnition cycle required malfunction
Threshold Value 25 OCCUIrences in a row o EMC TOCU connectar
mature looseness and poor
Diagnosticn Time 1 sec terminal towire
MIL on condition 0.5 Sec connection
Fail Safe EMC Error will turn ITh off. | ® EMC circuit open or
The ECU will not short to battery
send current to the clutch * Faulty EMC motor
coil s Faulty TCCU
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SIGNAL WAVEFORM & DATA

FR cHaz208V [EEER MM sev

MIN:-913.5nU AVE: 952.9aU MAX: 13.8 U
FREQ: 5S8.80 Hz DUTY: 13 %

HoLD| EB0y3 |voLT| [GND | [CHNL] [MENU]
FIG.1)

FR cHaz20UvV JFERE Elsevu

MIN:- 1.1 U AUVE: 26U HMAX: 13.8 U
FREGQ: 568.88 H=z DUTY: 25 %

$BUH [curs] [R-ST | [RECD] [MENU

FIG .1 EMC Signal @ 1dling .
FIG .2y EMC Signal @ Throttle Valve Cpen
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TERMINAL AND CONNECTOR INSPECTION

1. Many malfunctions in the electrical system are caused by poor harness and
terminals. Faults can also be caused by interference from other electrical
gystems, and mechanical or chemical damage.

2). Thoroughly check connectors for looseness, poor connection, bending,
corrosion, contamination, deterioration, or damage.

2). Has a problem been found?

» Repair as necessary and go to "“Wernfication of Wehicle Repair” procedure.
» Goto" EMC Signal Inspection " procedure.

EMC SIGNAL INSPECTION

1) lgnition ON, Enging . QM.

21 TCCU, EMC connector . Connect.

21 Monitor signal waveform between terminal 1 of EMC harness connector
and chassis ground.

41 Shiftto M Range.

Specification : Signal Waveform & Data

F09

\ @@ \ o S

CAUTION
The above value is only for reference.
The actual value may dffer from it according tovarious engine condition.
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o) s EMC Signal display near the specified value®?

YES

» Fault is intermittent caused by poor contact in the sensor's andfor TCCU's
connector or was repaired and TCCLU memory was not cleared . Thoroughly
checlk connectors for looseness, poor connection, bending, corrosion,
contamination deterioration, or damage. Eepair or replace as necessary

and then go to "Verfication of VYehicle Repairprocedure.
NO

» Goto" EMC wiring battery short Inspection " procedure.

EMC WIRING BATTERY SHORT INSPECTION

1. IG"OFF" & ENG "OFF".

21 Electric Magnet Valve Clutch TCCU connector - Disconnect.

3. 1GMON.

41 Measure voltage between terminal 1 of EMC hamess connector and
chassis ground.

Specification : 0V

F09

_“ﬂ\‘ I.EMCJOutput
‘ ( @ ‘ 2. EMC Ground

CAUTION
The above value is only for reference.
The actual value may dffer from it according to various engine condition.

2. 15 voltage display near the specified value?
YES

» Goto" EMC hamess open Inspection " procedure,
MO
» Check for short to battery in EMC hamess.

» Repair as necessary and then go to "“VYerfication of Vehicle Repair®
procedure.
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EMC HARNESS OPEN INSPECTION

11 lgnition OFF, Engine "OFF".

21, Electric Magnet Valve Clutch, TCCU connector : Disconnect.

21 Measure resistance between terminal 1 or 2 of Electric Magnet Valve
Clutch harness connector and terminal 26 or 13 of TCCU harness
connector.

Specification : 102 below

CAUTION
The above value is only for reference.
The actual walue may differ from it according to various engine condition.

C258
13 Sk [ (1B R0 W ) 3 [ ] 13.EMC Ground
ol o5 | 2a(23|* (21| | *|* |16 |15 |14 L6.EMUJOutput
o O
FO9 =i
| EMCJOutpul

fﬁ@}\ 2 EMC Ground
WKL)

4%, Is resistance display near the specified value?

YES

» Goto " Component inspection " procedure.

MNO

» Checlkfor openin EMC harness.

» Repair as necessary and then go to "Werfication of VYehicle Repair®
procedure,
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COMPONENT INSPECTION

131G "OFF" & EMNG "OFF"

21 EMC connector - Disconnect.

3). Measure the resistancel Component side) between terminals "1" and "2" of
the "Electric Magnet Valve Clutch".

Specification : Approx. 1.6~ 220

F09

@

| EMCJOutput
2 EMC}Ground

©

4. 15 resistance display near the specified value?
YES
» Substitute with a known-good "TCCU" and check for proper operation. If the
problem is corrected, replace "TCCU" and then go to "Werification of Vehicle
Fepair' procedure.

MNO

» Substitute with a known-good "EMC coil" and checlk for proper operation If
the problem is corrected, replace "EMC coil* and then go to "Werification of
VWehicle Repair” procedure.
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VERIFICATION OF VEHICLE REPAIR
1. Connect scan tool and select "Diagnostic Trouble Codes(DTCs)" mode.
21 Using scantool, Clear DTC.

2). Operate the vehicle within OTC Enable conditions in General information .
4. Are any DTCs present ?
YES

» Gotothe applicable troubleshooting procedure.
NO

p System is performing to specification at this time.
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